making the sale, whilst 100% (2021: 100%) of costs were

denominated in the units’ functional currencies.

In addition, the Group has currency exposures from its cash

and bank balances.

36. 財務風險管理目標及政策

本集團的主要金融工具包括現金及銀行結餘、
貿易應收款項及其他應收款項、貿易應付款項
及其他應付款項，該等金融工具自其經營中、
與關聯公司間的款項及其他應收款項中直接產
生。該等金融工具的主要目的在於為本集團的
營運撥資。

本集團金融工具產生的主要風險包括外匯風險、
信貸風險及流動資金風險。董事會檢討及協定
控制各類風險的政策，有關政策概述如下。

外匯風險
本集團面臨交易貨幣風險。有關風險源自與非
功能貨幣單位的購貨及銷售交易。本集團的銷
售均無（2021年：無）以進行出售的經營單位的
功能貨幣以外的貨幣計算，而100%（2021年：
100%）的成本則以該等單位的功能貨幣計算。

此外，本集團因現金及銀行結餘而面臨外匯風
險。

31 December 2022
2022年12月31日

Redsun Services Group Limited • Annual Report 2022236

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

36.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of

the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the

HKD exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of

the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair values

of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/

(decrease) in

HKD rate

Increase/

(decrease) in

profit before tax

% RMB’000

港元匯率

上升 ╱（下降）
稅前利潤

上升╱（下降）
% 人民幣千元

2022 2022年

If the RMB weakens against the HKD 如人民幣兌港元貶值 -5% 331

If the RMB strengthens against the HKD 如人民幣兌港元升值 5% (331)

Increase/

(decrease) in

HKD rate

Increase/

(decrease) in

profit before tax

% RMB’000

港元匯率

上升 ╱（下降）
稅前利潤

上升╱（下降）
% 人民幣千元

2021 2021年

If the RMB weakens against the HKD 如人民幣兌港元貶值 -5% 552

If the RMB strengthens against the HKD 如人民幣兌港元升值 5% (552)

36. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

外匯風險（續）
下表闡述於各報告期末，在所有其他變數維持
不變的情況下，本集團的稅前利潤（由貨幣資產
及負債的公平值變動所致）對港元匯率合理可能
變動的敏感度：

31 December 2022
2022年12月31日

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

237弘陽服務集團有限公司 • 二零二二年年報 237

36.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (Continued)

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third

parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to

trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification

procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on

an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is

not significant. For transactions that are not denominated in